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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  
The Grievant was terminated March 12, 2008 for violating Rule 18- threatening, intimidating, or coercing another employee- and Rule 24- interfering with, failing to cooperate in, or lying in an official investigation or inquiry.  On February 1, 2008, the Grievant accessed a “Spoofcard” account and made 39 minutes worth of “spoof” phone calls (altered voice and caller ID number) to a fellow employee.  The calls and messages were threatening and intimidating due to the content and the malicious voice.  The Grievant also used the account to attempt to cancel the co-worker’s credit cards.  
The Employer argued that the Grievant purchased the Spoofcard on January 31.  The Grievant claimed to receive a threatening call on February 1 leading her to spoofcall her co-worker/former partner.  The Employer claimed that this timeline is contradictory because the Spoofcard was purchased before the Grievant received the threatening call.  Also, the threatening call was not reported and there are no phone records to support it.  The Employer also alleged that the Grievant lied about the calls in a February 13th investigatory interview, but admitted making the calls in her February 29th pre-disciplinary hearing.  Moreover, after her removal, the Grievant attempted to exchange information about an unauthorized relationship in exchange for help getting her job back.  The Employer argued that the Grievant was required to report this relationship, withheld the information, and only reported it to obtain help for herself.  Also post-termination, the Employer alleged that the Grievant twice contacted a MANCI corrections officer to ask him about his testimony.  The Employer argued that the disciplinary grid allows for a two-day suspension or removal for a first time offense and that such a serious offense justified removal.  The Employer also claimed that no other cases had a similar fact pattern.  
The Union claimed that the Grievant never had any prior discipline.  The Union also argued that the investigator failed to consider mitigating circumstances such as the threats to the Grievant’s son and emails between the Grievant and her former partner.  The Union continued that other employees who lied to investigators only received 2-day suspensions.  The Union also raises procedural challenges such as reporting the incident three days later instead of at the end of the shift and the investigation starting 13 days later instead of the following day.  The Union also claimed that the discipline was unduly harsh because another employee received only a 5-day suspension for a second offense of phone harassment.  

The Arbitrator found that it was apparent that the Grievant violated both Rule 18 and 24; the question was whether the violation was moderate warranting a 2-day suspension or severe warranting removal.  Given the nature of the phone calls, and the frequency and duration of the calls, the Arbitrator found that the Warden had a good-faith basis to conclude that the calls constituted severe, and not moderate, misconduct.  The Arbitrator also found that the Grievant’s lies in the investigation were severe because they went to the heart of the investigation and were not peripheral.  The Arbitrator agreed with the Warden that the various mitigating circumstances the Grievant raised and were outweighed by the severity of the misconduct and lying.  While the Grievant’s stress may explain her behavior, it does not excuse it.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause for removal.  
